COMOX VALLEY REGIONAL DISTRICT

BYLAW NO. 652

A bylaw to amend the municipal ticket information bylaw to identify animal control officers as designated bylaw compliance officers under Schedule 4 - Noise Control and Schedule 5 – Electoral Areas Parks Regulations

WHEREAS the *Local Government Act* (RSBC, 2015, c. 1) and the *Community Charter* authorize the Comox Valley Regional District to enact a bylaw to allow the use of ticketing for enforcement offences;

AND WHEREAS the Comox Valley Regional District Board adopted Bylaw No. 104 being the "Comox Valley Regional District Municipal Ticket Information Bylaw No. 104, 2010" on April 27, 2010;

AND WHEREAS the Comox Valley Regional District adopted Bylaw No. 102 being the "Electoral Areas Noise Control Regulations Bylaw No. 102, 2010" on April 27, 2010; and Bylaw No. 103 being the "Electoral Areas Parks Regulations Bylaw No. 103, 2010" on April 27, 2010;

AND WHEREAS there is a need to add animal control officers as designated bylaw officers for the purposes of issuing tickets under the bylaw in regards to Bylaw No. 102 and Bylaw No. 103;

NOW THEREFORE the Board of the Comox Valley Regional District in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

Amendment

- 1) Bylaw No. 104 being "Comox Valley Regional District Municipal Ticket Information Bylaw No. 104, 2010" is hereby amended by:
 - a) Replace Schedule 1, Sections 4 and 5 which read as follows:

4	"Electoral Areas Noise Control Regulation Bylaw No. 102, 2010"	bylaw compliance officer, peace officer	A, B, C
5	"Electoral Areas Parks Regulations Bylaw No. 103, 2010"	bylaw compliance officer, peace officer, fire chief or designate	A, B, C

with the following:

4	"Electoral Areas Noise Control Regulation Bylaw No. 102, 2010"	bylaw compliance officer, peace officer, animal control officer	A, B, C
5	"Electoral Areas Parks Regulations Bylaw No. 103, 2010"	bylaw compliance officer, peace officer, fire chief or designate, animal control officer	A, B, C

Citation

This Bylaw No. 652 may be cited as "Comox Valley Regional District Municipal Ticket Information Bylaw No. 104, 2010, Amendment No. 20."

Read a first and second time this	day of	2021.
Read a third time this	day of	2021.
Adopted this	day of	2021.

Chair

Deputy Corporate Legislative Officer

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Bylaw No. 652, being "Comox Valley Regional District Municipal Ticket Information Bylaw No. 104, 2010, Amendment No. 20" as adopted by the board of the Comox Valley Regional District on the day of , 2021.

Deputy Corporate Legislative Officer